

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 109th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do--do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 567-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RELATIVE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF MEDICAL OFFICER III TO BE STATIONED AT THE CITY HEALTH OFFICE AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, Section 22 (c) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, grants the power to the Local Chief Executive to enter into contracts on behalf of the local government unit with prior authorization by the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the referral "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, on the draft Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Department of Health relative to the appointment of Medical Officer III to be stationed at the City Health Office" was endorsed to the Ninth City Council;

WHEREAS, the Cagayan Valley Medical Center pursuant to Department Memorandum No. 2024-0164 Interim Guidelines for the Sharing of Positions among Department of Health Operating Units shared Medical Officer III positions to Cagayan Valley Centers for Health Development (CVCHD) to be deployed to selected Local Government Units in Region 2;

WHEREAS, the City of Tuguegarao, being densely populated and in dire need of physicians to provide specialized healthcare, will benefit from the augmentation of medical human resources through the sharing of positions mechanism;

WHEREAS, the Cagayan Valley Centers for Health Development (CVCHD) will be deploying Medical Officer III, Dr. Maylin A. Punsalan, to provide medical and surgical services at the City Health Office from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM;

WHEREAS, in order to make the contract legally binding, it is necessary to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Department of Health relative

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

Sh

to the appointment of Medical Officer III to be stationed at the City Health Office and authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, upon review of the subject referral, the Ninth City Council approved the said Memorandum of Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Tuguegarao City Government and Department of Health relative to the appointment of Medical Officer III to be stationed at the City Health Office and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the City Health Office, Department of Health and the concerned Medical Officer III for information and proper action.

On motion of Hon. Callangan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 567-09-2024 was APPROVED.

X-X-X I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE COBRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: TOPL A. MORA ATTY Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: 1 HON. BIENVENDOC. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer 0/01/2024 Date:

cel